## SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52848

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



TARA YOUNGERS Administrative Assistant

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

ANGIE KERSTEN Assistant County Engineer

**MEMO** 

TO: Mahesh Sharma

**County Administrator** 

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: Acceptance & Approval of Four streets in Park View

DATE: December 7, 2017

The final plat of Dexter's 7<sup>th</sup> in Park View was approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 1, 2017 and work on all streets and storm sewers are complete and have been approved. The developer has requested that the County be taken into the County system and they have supplied the required Bond. The new streets are contiguous with existing streets in Park View from previous additions. Based on this, I recommend acceptance of these streets into the County secondary road system.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	_

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF

## SUPERVISORS December 14, 2017

APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE INTO THE COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM FOUR STREETS IN PARK VIEW - DEXTER'S 7TH.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That part of Hillside Drive, Cait Court, part of Park View Drive and Cait Drive in Park View Dexter's 7<sup>th</sup> Subdivision have been constructed in accordance with the plans, specifications and Scott County requirements.
- Section 2. That the developer has requested that these streets be taken into the county road system of Scott County and has supplied the required maintenance bond.
- Section 3. That the following listed streets be accepted and taken into the County secondary road system and maintained by the Secondary Road Department.

Hillside Drive - 480.84 LFT 0.091 Mi.
Cait Court - 439.83 LFT 0.083 Mi.
Park View Drive - 1019.11 LFT 0.193 Mi.
Cait Drive - 456.28 LFT 0.086 Mi.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.